

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

A16-0553

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

**REQUEST OF JUVENILE
LAW CENTER FOR LEAVE
TO PARTICIPATE AND FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Mahdi Hassan Ali,

Appellant.

**TRIAL COURT CASE NO:
27-CR-10-2076**

**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, MAHDI HASSAN ALI.**

Marsha Levick
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
PA Bar # 22535
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Tel: (215) 625-0551
Fax: (215) 625-2808
mlevick@jlc.org

Perry L. Moriearty (#0391604)
Local Counsel for Amicus Curiae
University of Minnesota Law
School
190 Walter F. Mondale Hall
229 19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455
Tel (612) 625-4562
pmoriear@umn.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. *Graham* And *Miller* Affirm The United States Supreme Court’s Recognition That Children Are Categorically Less Deserving Of The Harshest Forms of Punishment 4

II. Appellant’s Sentence Violates *Miller* Because It Is The Functional Equivalent Of Life Without Parole And Was Imposed Without Consideration Of The *Miller* Factors..... 7

A. A Sentence That Precludes A “Meaningful Opportunity To Obtain Release” Is Unconstitutional Regardless Of Whether It Is Labeled “Life Without Parole” 7

B. Whether A Sentence Provides A Meaningful Opportunity For Release Is Not Contingent Solely On Whether The Sentence Exceeds A Juvenile’s Life Expectancy..... 10

C.	Appellant Was Sentenced Without Consideration Of His Age And Age-Related Characteristics	14
1.	The Sentencing Judge Failed To Consider Age And Age-Related Characteristics Before Imposing Consecutive Sentences That Constitute Life Without Parole	15
2.	Minnesota Law Does Not Require Judges To Consider Age And Age-Related Characteristics Before Imposing Consecutive Sentences That Constitute Life Without Parole.....	20
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Angel v. Commonwealth</i> , 704 S.E.2d 386 (Va. 2011).....	8
<i>Atwell v. State</i> , No. SC14–193, 2016 WL 3010795 (Fla. May 26, 2016)	8
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Diamond v. State</i> , 419 S.W.3d 435 (Tex. Ct. App. 2012)	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gridine v. Florida</i> , 175 So. 3d 672 (Fla. 2015).....	8
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908, 911 (7th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012)	7
<i>People v. J.I.A.</i> , No. G040625, 2013 WL 342653 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2013)	11
<i>People v. Mendez</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 3d 870 (Cal. 2010).....	11
<i>People v. Rainer</i> , 2013 COA 51 (2013).....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013).....	8
<i>State v. Kasic</i> , 265 P.3d 410 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	8
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013)	12
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)	8
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 592 N.W.2d 440 (Minn. 1999).....	20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 862 N.W.2d 701 (Minn. 2015).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 10-4537, 2012 WL 6678686 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2012).....	7
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.15 (West 2016)	20
Other Authorities	
Adele Cummings & Stacie Nelson Colling, <i>There Is No Meaningful Opportunity in Meaningless Data: Why It Is Unconstitutional to Use Life Expectancy Tables in Post-Graham Sentences</i> , 18 U.C. DAVIS J. JUV. L. & POL’Y 267 (2014).....	12
Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, <i>Michigan Life Expectancy Data for Youth Serving Natural Life Sentences</i> , available at http://fairsentencingofyouth.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/02/Michigan-Life-Expectancy-Data-Youth-Serving-Life.pdf	12
Laurence Steinberg (2014) <i>Give Adolescents the Time and Skills to Mature, and Most Offenders Will Stop</i> . Chicago, IL: MacArthur Foundation.....	13

Research on Pathways to Desistance: December 2012 Update, Models for
Change 14
